

---

---

**Supreme Court of New Jersey**  
**DOCKET NO. 090662**

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
Plaintiff-Petitioner,	:	On Certification Granted from a Final
v.	:	Order of the Superior Court of New
FRENCH G. LEE,	:	Jersey, Appellate Division.
Defendant-Respondent.	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Lisa A. Firko, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Lorraine M. Augostini, J.A.D.

---

---

STATE’S COMBINED RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS

---

JENNIFER DAVENPORT  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER  
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM – Solicitor General (No. 117762014)  
MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN – Deputy Solicitor General (No. 427282022)

OF COUNSEL

BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ – Assistant Attorney General (No. 548202025)

THOMAS M. CAROCCIA – Deputy Attorney General (No. 306012019)  
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, APPELLATE BUREAU  
25 MARKET STREET, P.O. BOX 086  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625  
(609) 728-9997  
carocciat@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

January 23, 2026

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	2
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>POINT I</u>	
A HEARING ON FINGERPRINT EVIDENCE IS NEITHER REQUIRED NOR WARRANTED.. .....	3
A. <u>Courts Unanimously Approve Of Fingerprint Evidence.</u> .....	3
B. <u>The Underlying Science Has Not Changed.</u> .....	6
C. <u>The Actual Fingerprint Testimony In This Case Assuages The         Concerns Raised By Amici.</u> .....	9
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONDUCTING VOIR DIRE. ....	12
<u>POINT III</u>	
THERE IS NO NEED TO DECIDE IN THIS CASE WHETHER THE MODEL JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE AMENDED. ....	13
 <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Commonwealth v. Honsch, 226 N.E.3d 287 (Mass. 2024)..... 6

Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... passim

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)..... 9

State v. Burns, 192 N.J. 312 (2007) ..... 12

State v. Henderson, 208 N.J. 208 (2011) ..... 14

State v. J.R., 227 N.J. 393 (2017)..... 14

State v. Little, 246 N.J. 402 (2021) ..... 13

State v. Lopez, 78 A.3d 773 (R.I. 2013)..... 13

State v. Manley, 54 N.J. 259 (1969)..... 13

State v. Nieves, 262 N.J. 161 (2025)..... 9

State v. Olenowski, 253 N.J. 133 (2023) ..... 3, 6, 8, 9

State v. Olenowski, 255 N.J. 529 (2023) ..... 8

United States v. Mitchell, 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 5, 6, 7

United States v. Ware, 69 F.4th 830 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judging Fingerprint Experts, Duke L. Sch. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Series, 9-37  
(2024), <https://tinyurl.com/w5xsamy6> ..... 4

National Center on Forensics, Post-PCAST Court Decisions Assessing the

Admissibility of Forensic Science Evidence, <https://tinyurl.com/5n6hpuz>  
(last visited Jan. 8, 2026) ..... 4

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Supreme Court Order granting Wilson Center’s motion to  
appear amicus curiae, December 17, 2025 .....Paa1

Supreme Court Order granting Dr. Adele Quigley-McBride, et al.’s  
motion to appear amicus curiae, December 17, 2025 .....Paa2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Db – Defendant’s Appellate Division brief  
Da – Defendant’s Appellate Division appendix  
Pb – State’s Appellate Division brief  
Pa – State’s Appellate Division appendix  
Ab – Dr. Adele Quigley-McBride Appellate Division amicus brief  
IPAb – The Innocence Project Appellate Division amicus brief  
Drb – Defendant’s Appellate Division reply brief  
PAb – State’s Response to Dr. Adele Quigley-McBride Appellate Division amicus  
brief  
PIPAb – State’s Response to Innocence Project Appellate Division amicus brief  
Paa – State’s Appellate Division amicus appendix  
Pc – State’s petition for certification  
Ppa – State’s petition for certification appendix  
Psb – State’s supplemental brief  
Psa – appendix to the State’s supplemental brief  
ACLUB – Amicus curiae brief on behalf of Dr. Adele Quigley-McBride, Dr. Jeff  
Kukucka, Dr. Jason Chin, and Dr. Brian Bornstein  
IPb – Amicus curiae brief on behalf of the Innocence Project  
WCb – Amicus curiae brief on behalf of the Wilson Center for Science and Justice  
1T – transcript of motion, February 28, 2023  
2T – transcript of jury selection, February 28, 2023  
3T – transcript of trial, March 1, 2023  
4T – transcript of trial, March 7, 2023  
5T – transcript of trial, March 8, 2023  
6T – transcript of trial, March 14, 2023  
7T – transcript of trial, March 15, 2023  
8T – transcript of sentencing, May 12, 2023  
9T – transcript of sentencing, May 26, 2023
